Ranking of Foster Care Population by State (FY 2001)

Number of Percent of National
Children in Children in Cumulative
Ranking State/Jurisdiction Foster Care Foster Care Percent
1 California 107,168 20% 20%
2 New York 43,365 8% 28%
3 Florida 32,477 6% 34%
4 lllinois 28,460 5% 39%
5 Ohio 21,584 4% 43%
6 Pennsylvania 21,237 4% A47%
7 Michigan 20,896 4% 51%
8 Texas 19,739 4% 55%
9 Missouri 13,349 2% 57%
10 Maryland 12,564 2% 59%
11 Georgia 12,414 2% 62%
12 Massachusetts 11,568 2% 64%
13 New Jersey 10,666 2% 66%
14 North Carolina 10,130 2% 68%
15 Tennessee 9,679 2% 69%
16 Washington 9,101 2% 71%
17 Oregon 8,966 2% 73%
18 Oklahoma 8,674 2% 74%
19 Puerto Rico 8,476 2% 76%
20 Indiana 8,383 2% 77%
21 Minnesota 8,167 2% 79%
22 Connecticut 7,440 1% 80%
23 Wisconsin 7,290 1% 82%
24 Colorado 7,138 1% 83%
25 Virginia 6,866 1% 84%
26 Kansas 6,409 1% 86%
27 Nebraska 6,254 1% 87%
28 Arizona 6,234 1% 88%
29 Kentucky 6,141 1% 89%
30 Alabama 5,859 1% 90%
31 lowa 5,202 1% 91%
32 Louisiana 5,024 1% 92%
33 South Carolina 4,774 1% 93%
34 District of Columbia 3,339 1% 93%
35 West Virginia 3,298 1% 94%
36 Mississippi 3,261 1% 95%
37 Maine 3,226 1% 95%
38 Arkansas 2,959 1% 96%
39 Hawaii 2,584 0% 96%
40 Rhode Island 2,414 0% 97%
41 Montana 2,008 0% 97%
42 Alaska 1,993 0% 97%
43 Utah 1,957 0% 98%
44 Nevada 1,789 0% 98%
45 New Mexico 1,757 0% 98%
46 South Dakota 1,367 0% 99%
47 Vermont 1,360 0% 99%
48 New Hampshire 1,288 0% 99%
49 North Dakota 1,167 0% 99%
50 Idaho 1,114 0% 100%
51 Delaware 1,023 0% 100%
52 Wyoming 965 0% 100%
Total 540,563 100%




Alphabetical Ranking of Foster Care Population by State (FY 2001)

Number of Children

Percent of Children in

National Cumulative

State/Jurisdiction in Foster Care Foster Care Percent
Alabama 5,859 1% 1%
Alaska 1,993 0% 1%
Arizona 6,234 1% 3%
Arkansas 2,959 1% 3%
California 107,168 20% 23%
Colorado 7,138 1% 24%
Connecticut 7,440 1% 26%
Delaware 1,023 0% 26%
District of Columbia 3,339 1% 26%
Florida 32,477 6% 32%
Georgia 12,414 2% 35%
Hawaii 2,584 0% 35%
Idaho 1,114 0% 35%
lllinois 28,460 5% 41%
Indiana 8,383 2% 42%
lowa 5,202 1% 43%
Kansas 6,409 1% 44%
Kentucky 6,141 1% 46%
Louisiana 5,024 1% 46%
Maine 3,226 1% 47%
Maryland 12,564 2% 49%
Massachusetts 11,568 2% 52%
Michigan 20,896 4% 55%
Minnesota 8,167 2% 57%
Mississippi 3,261 1% 58%
Missouri 13,349 2% 60%
Montana 2,008 0% 60%
Nebraska 6,254 1% 62%
Nevada 1,789 0% 62%
New Hampshire 1,288 0% 62%
New Jersey 10,666 2% 64%
New Mexico 1,757 0% 64%
New York 43,365 8% 72%
North Carolina 10,130 2% 74%
North Dakota 1,167 0% 75%
Ohio 21,584 4% 79%
Oklahoma 8,674 2% 80%
Oregon 8,966 2% 82%
Pennsylvania 21,237 4% 86%
Rhode Island 2,414 0% 86%
South Carolina 4,774 1% 87%
South Dakota 1,367 0% 87%
Tennessee 9,679 2% 89%
Texas 19,739 4% 93%
Utah 1,957 0% 93%
Vermont 1,360 0% 93%
Virginia 6,866 1% 95%
Washington 9,101 2% 96%
West Virginia 3,298 1% 97%
Wisconsin 7,290 1% 98%
Wyoming 965 0% 98%
Puerto Rico 8,476 2% 100%
Total 540,563 100%

These data are from the Adoption and Foster Care Analysis and Reporting System (AFCARS) and were originally collected by the U.S. Children's Bureau. Data were made
available by the National Data Archives on Children Abused and Neglected at Cornell University in Ithaca, NY, and have been used with permission.




Children in Foster Care by State and Age (FY 2001)

State Age
0-5 yrs. 6-12 yrs. 13-18 yrs.  19-20 yrs. Total *
Total Number 153,283 183,532 192,526 10,350 540,563
% of Total 28% 34% 36% 2% 100
Alabama 1,572 2,006 2,145 131 5,859
27% 34% 37% 2% 100
Alaska 695 803 481 13 1,993
35% 40% 24% 1% 100
Arizona 1,953 1,936 2,291 52 6,234
31% 31% 37% 1% 100
Arkansas 824 919 1,175 40 2,959
28% 31% 40% 1% 100
California 27,469 38,565 38,724 2,146 107,168
26% 36% 36% 2% 100%
Colorado 1,735 2,016 3,282 105 7,138
24% 28% 46% 1% 100%
Connecticut 1,817 2,611 2,847 139 7,440
24% 35% 38% 2% 100%
Delaware 244 300 477 2 1,023
24% 29% A47% 0% 100%
District of Columbia 703 1,354 1,062 203 3,339
21% 41% 32% 6% 100%
Florida 12,653 11,986 7,579 200 32,477
39% 37% 23% 1% 100%
Georgia 4,543 4,432 3,438 0 12,414
37% 36% 28% 0% 100%
Hawaii 978 939 667 0 2,584
38% 36% 26% 0% 100%
Idaho 343 398 373 0 1,114
31% 36% 33% 0% 100%
Illinois 7,922 9,201 9,073 2,195 28,460
28% 32% 32% 8% 100%
Indiana 2,627 2,735 2,932 77 8,383
31% 33% 35% 1% 100%
lowa 1,249 1,377 2,565 10 5,202
24% 26% 49% 0% 100%
Kansas 1,737 1,971 2,642 48 6,409
27% 31% 41% 1% 100%
Kentucky 1,648 1,903 2,457 131 6,141
27% 31% 40% 2% 100%
Louisiana 1,208 1,696 2,120 0 5,024
24% 34% 42% 0% 100%
Maine 796 1,053 1,264 110 3,226
25% 33% 39% 3% 100%
Maryland 2,823 4,405 4,718 618 12,564
22% 35% 38% 5% 100%
Massachusetts 2,552 3,540 5,101 293 11,568
22% 31% 44% 3% 100%
Michigan 7,019 7,244 6,378 232 20,896
34% 35% 31% 1% 100%
Minnesota 1,478 2,250 4,337 91 8,167
18% 28% 53% 1% 100%
Mississippi 982 1,097 1,101 60 3,261
30% 34% 34% 2% 100%




Missouri 3,582 4,654 4,806 307 13,349
27% 35% 36% 2% 100%
Montana 603 769 632 4 2,008
30% 38% 31% 0% 100%
Nebraska 1,315 1,617 3,322 0 6,254
21% 26% 53% 0% 100%
Nevada 635 650 470 27 1,789
35% 26% 26% 2% 100%
New Hampshire 302 476 493 17 1,288
23% 37% 38% 1% 100%
New Jersey 3,994 3,534 3,075 62 10,666
37% 33% 29% 1% 100%
New Mexico 534 670 553 0 1,757
30% 38% 31% 0% 100%
New York 11,735 15,117 14,642 1,798 43,365
27% 35% 34% 4% 100%
North Carolina 3,167 3,445 3,410 85 10,130
31% 34% 34% 1% 100%
North Dakota 260 326 575 5 1,167
22% 28% 49% 0% 100%
Ohio 6,499 6,817 7,963 214 21,584
30% 32% 37% 1% 100%
Oklahoma 3,183 3,117 2,352 20 8,674
37% 36% 27% 0% 100%
Oregon 3,242 3,308 2,372 42 8,966
36% 37% 26% 0% 100%
Pennsylvania 4,794 6,837 9,236 362 21,237
23% 32% 43% 2% 100%
Rhode Island 545 596 1,172 100 2,414
23% 25% 49% 4% 100%
South Carolina 1,291 1,500 1,889 90 4,774
27% 31% 40% 2% 100%
South Dakota 448 507 409 2 1,367
33% 37% 30% 0% 100%
Tennessee 1,926 2,518 5,230 5 9,679
20% 26% 54% 0% 100%
Texas 7,263 6,596 5,878 2 19,739
37% 33% 30% 0% 100%
Utah 443 569 927 18 1,957
23% 29% 47% 1% 100%
Vermont 213 319 820 8 1,360
16% 23% 60% 1% 100%
Virginia 1,433 2,188 3,245 0 6,866
21% 32% 47% 0% 100%
Washington 3,620 3,036 2,399 34 9,101
40% 33% 26% 0% 100%
West Virginia 648 861 1,710 77 3,298
26% 40% 52% 2% 100%
Wisconsin 1,452 2,950 2,721 156 7,290
20% 40% 37% 2% 100%
Wyoming 146 258 547 6 965
15% 27% 57% 1% 100%
Puerto Rico 2,440 3,560 2,449 13 8,476
29% 42% 29% 0% 100%

* Totals do not always add up to 100% because of missing or incomplete data files.

These data are from the Adoption and Foster Care Analysis and Reporting System (AFCARS) and were originally collected by the U.S.
Children's Bureau. Data were made available by the National Data Archives on Children Abused and Neglected at Cornell University
in Ithaca, NY, and have been used with permission.



